CH \$840.00 233416

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM530501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanely Senior Funding, Inc.		07/02/2019	bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Healthfield, LLC
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	IntegraCare Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Home Health Services, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Non-Profit Corporation: UTAH
Name:	Girling Health Care, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	Gentiva Health Services, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta

TRADEMARK REEL: 006686 FRAME: 0546

900505245

State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Senior Home Care, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Harden Healthcare, LLC
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS
Name:	The American Heartland Hospice Corp.
Street Address:	3350 Riverwood Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI
Name:	Community Health, LLC
Street Address:	655 Brawley School Road, Suite 200
City:	Mooresville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28117
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 006686 FRAME: 0547

New Century Hospice, Inc.
655 Brawley School Road, Suite 200
Mooresville
GEORGIA
28117
Corporation: DELAWARE
Curo Health Services, LLC
655 Brawley School Road, Suite 200
Mooresville
NORTH CAROLINA
28117
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2334164	HEALTHFIELD		
Registration Number:	4480791	INTEGRACARE		
Registration Number:	4381970	INTEGRACARE		
Registration Number:	2422191	HHS, HEALTH OPTIONS		
Registration Number:	4451252	GIRLING HOSPICE		
Registration Number:	4896354	STEP ON IT!		
Registration Number:	3464097	GENTIVA		
Registration Number:	3464098			
Registration Number:	3099188	SAFE STRIDES		
Registration Number:	2019271	ENCOURAGING A LIFESTYLE OF INDEPENDENCE		
Registration Number:	2025465	SENIOR HOME CARE, INC.		
Registration Number:	2490463	IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE		
Registration Number:	2672152	VISTACARE		
Registration Number:	2717717	GENTIVA		
Registration Number:	4258765	CONTINUOUS CARE. ENDLESS COMPASSION.		
Registration Number:	4247128	HARDEN HEALTHCARE		
Registration Number:	2710075	AMHEART HOSPICE		
Registration Number:	4102215	NOW MEANS NOW		
Registration Number:	4086985	NEW CENTURY HOSPICE EMBRACING LIFE		
Registration Number:	4086992	NEW CENTURY HOSPICE EMBRACING LIFE		
Registration Number:	5183606	SOUTHERNCARE		
Registration Number:	5413551	B SOUTHERNCARE NEW BEACON		
Registration Number:	5239393	AVALON HOSPICE		
Registration Number:	5470215	HOSPICE PLUS		
		TDADEMADIZ		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5022666	В
Registration Number:	5149164	REGENCY HOSPICE
Registration Number:	5116894	COMMUNITY
Registration Number:	4863138	SOUTHERNCARE
Registration Number:	4880214	HOSPICE PLUS
Registration Number:	4807006	C CURO HEALTH SERVICES
Registration Number:	4807007	CURO HEALTH SERVICES
Registration Number:	3043878	COMMUNITY HOME CARE & HOSPICE
Serial Number:	86611846	HOSPICE FAMILY CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Giselle Alvarado, Esq. **Address Line 1:** 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Giselle Alvarado	
SIGNATURE:	/Glselle Alvarado/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2019

Total Attachments: 10

source=trademark security release_executed#page1.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page2.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page3.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page4.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page5.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page6.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page7.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page8.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page9.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page9.tif source=trademark security release_executed#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of July 2, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on Schedule 1 hereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2018, by and among Kentucky Homecare Holdings, Inc., Gentiva Health Services, Inc., the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended by that certain Joinder, dated as of July 11, 2018 and as may be further amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Agent, the applicable Grantors and certain other parties thereto, the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered, as applicable, (i) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Healthfield, LLC in favor of the Agent (the "Healthfield Trademark Security Agreement"), (ii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by IntegraCare Holdings, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "IntegraCare Trademark Security Agreement"), (iii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Home Health Services, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "Home Health Trademark Security Agreement"), (iv) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Girling Health Care, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "Girling Trademark Security Agreement"), (v) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Gentiva Health Services, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "Gentiva Trademark Security Agreement"), (vi) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Senior Home Care, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "Senior Home Trademark Security Agreement"), (vii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Odyssey Healthcare, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "Odyssey Trademark Security Agreement"), (viii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp. in favor of the Agent (the "Gentiva Health Trademark Security Agreement"), (ix) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by Harden Healthcare, LLC in favor of the Agent (the "Harden Trademark Security Agreement"), (x) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 2, 2018, made by The American Heartland Hospice Corp. in favor of the Agent (the "American Trademark Security Agreement"), (xi) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 11, 2018, made by Community Health, LLC in favor of the Agent (the "Community Trademark Security Agreement"), (xii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 11, 2018, made by New Century Hospice, Inc. in favor of the Agent (the "New Century Trademark Security Agreement") and (xiii) a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of July 11, 2018, made by Curo Health Services, LLC in favor of the Agent (the "Curo Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the Healthfield Trademark Security Agreement, the IntegraCare Trademark Security Agreement, the Home Health Trademark Security Agreement, the Girling Trademark Security Agreement, the Gentiva Trademark Security Agreement, the Senior Home Trademark Security Agreement, the Odyssey Trademark Security Agreement, the Gentiva Health Trademark Security Agreement, the Harden Trademark Security Agreement, the American Trademark Security Agreement, the Community Trademark Security Agreement and the New Century Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, (i) the Healthfield Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6409/0210, (ii) the IntegraCare Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0377, (iii) the Home Health Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6409/0221, (iv) the Girling Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0390, (v) the Gentiva Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0072, (vi) the Senior Home Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0096, (vii) the Odyssey Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0963, (viii) the Gentiva Health Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6414/0778, (ix) the Harden Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0416, (x) the American Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0424, (xi) the Community Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0334, (xii) the New Century Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0357 and (xiii) the Curo Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0421;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule 2 attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), necessary or reasonably requested by such Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ITS PRINCIPLES OR RULES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES OR RULES ARE NOT MANDATORILY APPLICABLE BY STATUTE AND

WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., acting in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders

Ву:

Name: GRAHAM T. ROBERTSON Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

Schedule 1

- 1. Healthfield, LLC
- 2. IntegraCare Holdings, Inc.
- 3. Home Health Services, Inc.
- 4. Girling Health Care, Inc.
- 5. Gentiva Health Services, Inc.
- 6. Senior Home Care, Inc.
- 7. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.
- 8. Gentiva Health Services Holding Corp.
- 9. Harden Healthcare, LLC
- 10. The American Heartland Hospice Corp.
- 11. Community Health, LLC
- 12. New Century Hospice, Inc.
- 13. Curo Health Services, LLC

Schedule 2

Release of Healthfield Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6409/0210

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./	Filing Date	Registration
HEALTHFIELD	75328542 / 2334164	7/22/1997	3/28/2000

Release of IntegraCare Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0377

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
INTEGRACARE	85979006 / 4480791	11/11/2011	2/11/2014
INTEGRACARE	85470478 / 4381970	11/11/2011	8/13/2013

Release of Home Health Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6409/0221

Trademark Registrations

HHS, HEALTH OPTIONS	75713664 / 2422191	5/25/1999	1/16/2001
<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date

Release of Girling Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0390

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
GIRLING HOSPICE	85921442 / 4451252	5/2/2013	12/17/2013

Release of Gentiva Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0072

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
STEP ON IT!	86441628 / 4896354	10/31/2014	2/2/2016
GENTIVA	78709890 / 3464097	9/9/2005	7/8/2008
	78709892 / 3464098	9/9/2005	7/8/2008
SAFE STRIDES	78462434 / 3099188	8/5/2004	5/30/2006

Release of Senior Home Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0096

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration <u>Date</u>
ENCOURAGING A LIFESTYLE OF INDEPENDENCE	75037700 / 2019271	12/26/1995	11/26/1996
SENIOR HOME CARE, INC.	75037711 / 2025465	12/26/1995	12/24/1996

Release of Odyssey Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6415/0963

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE	76087373 / 2490463	7/11/2000	9/18/2001
VISTACARE	76394822 / 2672152	4/12/2002	1/7/2003

Release of Gentiva Health Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6414/0778

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Date
GENTIVA	75841067 / 2717717	11/4/1999	5/20/2003

Release of Harden Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0416

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
CONTINUOUS CARE. ENDLESS COMPASSION.	85421672 / 4258765	9/13/2011	12/11/2012
HARDEN HEALTHCARE	85420763 / 4247128	9/12/2011	11/20/2012

Release of American Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 10, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6376/0424

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>		App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
AMHEART HOSPIC	E	76346435 / 2710075	12/6/2001	4/22/2003

Release of Community Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0334

Trademark Registrations

NOW MEANS NOW	85366448 /	7/8/2011	2/21/2012
Mark	App./	Filing Date	Registration

Release of New Century Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0357

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
NEW CENTURY HOSPICE EMBRACING LIFE	85319001 / 4086985	5/12/2011	1/17/2012
NEW CENTURY HOSPICE EMBRACING LIFE	85319340 / 4086992	5/12/2011	1/17/2012

Release of Curo Trademark Security Agreement recorded July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6416/0421

Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
SOUTHERNCARE	87123181 / 5183606	8/1/2016	4/11/2017
B SOUTHERNCARE NEW BEACON	87041428 / 5413551	5/18/2016	2/27/2018
AVALON HOSPICE	87021594 / 5239393	5/2/2016	7/11/2017
HOSPICE PLUS	87021608 / 5470215	5/2/2016	5/15/2018
В	86960219 / 5022666	3/31/2016	8/16/2016
REGENCY HOSPICE	86868604 / 5149164	1/7/2016	2/28/2017
COMMUNITY	86611834 / 5116894	4/28/2015	1/10/2017
SOUTHERNCARE	86611891 / 4863138	4/28/2015	12/1/2015
HOSPICE PLUS	86611880 / 4880214	4/28/2015	1/5/2016
C CURO HEALTH SERVICES	86428644 / 4807006	10/20/2014	9/8/2015
CURO HEALTH SERVICES	86428983 / 4807007	10/20/2014	9/8/2015

	500000000000000000000000000000000000000
COMMUNITY HOME CARE AND HOSPICE	<u>Mark</u>
76612214 / 3043878	App./ Reg. No.
9/15/2004	Filing Date
1/17/2006	Registration <u>Date</u>

Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	App./ Reg. No.	Filing Date
HOSPICE FAMILY CARE	86611846	4/28/2015

RECORDED: 07/03/2019